501908438 05/02/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Milan Gabriel Young	04/25/2012
Jon Peter Shipherd	04/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nuance Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	One Wayside Road
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13462668

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (650)712-0449

 Phone:
 (650) 712-0420

 Email:
 tina@lessanilaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Tina M. Lessani
Address Line 1: Lessani Law Group, PC
Address Line 2: 163 Cypress Point Road

Address Line 4: Half Moon Bay, CALIFORNIA 94019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15025-01121US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tina M. Lessani

Total Attachments: 4

source=20120425_120057USORG_Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=20120425_120057USORG_Signed_Assignment#page2.tif source=20120425_120057USORG_Signed_Assignment#page3.tif source=20120425_120057USORG_Signed_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028145 FRAME: 0683 OF \$40.00 13462668

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the person(s) named below (referred to as "INVENTOR" whether singular or plural) has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Mnance Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at One Wayside Road, Burlington, MA 01803 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferces, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the non-provisional, application filed under 35 U.S.C. §111(a) and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING DEMAND-BASED POOLING OF ENDPOINT RESOURCES IN A MULTI-APPLICATION ENVIRONMENT" ("APPLICATION"), which:

(x] is to be filed herewith	
E e e] was filed on,	
	now bearing U.S. application number	; and

2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) the APPLICATION; (b) all applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION; (c) all utility, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (d) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a). (b), (c) and (d) above: and (e) all right of priority in the APPLICATION, together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

INVENTOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

INVENTOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. INVENTOR further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

INVENTOR represents that INVENTOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the INVENTOR has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

INVENTOR grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1 of 2

Many a and Simonson	Date of	Date Declaration
Nome and Signature	Signature .	Executed By This Person
Ulmman	7/25/12 ,2012	7/25/12 2012
Milan Gabriel Young	, ,	Executed By This Person 4/25/12 .2012
STATE OF OREGON COUNTY OF Josephine		
·	11/2=/10	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	4/25/12 by	Milan Gabriel Young.
Notary Public Notary Public		
· ·	OFFIC	ZIAL SEAL
Print Name: Tara Whitney	TARA :	S WHITNEY BLIC - OREGON
My Commission Expires:	COMMISSI MY COMMISSION EXPIRI	ON NO. 448394
4/18/2014	formacionamicanomical production of the second second	CONTINE 10, EU! 4
	Date of	Date Declaration
Name and Signature	<u>Signature</u>	Executed By This Person
	. 2012	, 2012
Jon Peter Shipherd		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF		
On the day of appeared Jon Peter Shipherd, personally known to m	in the year 2012 before me.	the undersigned, personally
individual whose name is subscribed to the within it	istrument and acknowledge	ed to me that he executed the same i
his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrum- individual acted, executed the instrument.	ent, the individual, or the p	erson upon behalf of which the
Notary Public		
Deline i Viene		
Printed Name:		
My Commission Expires:		

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the person(s) named below (referred to as "INVENTOR" whether singular or plural) has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Nuance Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at One Wayside Road, Burlington, MA 01803 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the non-provisional application filed under 35 U.S.C. §111(a) and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING DEMAND-BASED POOLING OF ENDPOINT RESOURCES IN A MULTI-APPLICATION ENVIRONMENT" ("APPLICATION"), which:

I	x] is to be filed herewith	
	was filed on	
	now bearing U.S. application number	; and

- 2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:
- (a) the APPLICATION; (b) all applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION; (c) all utility, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (d) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations) which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a), (b), (c) and (d) above; and (e) all right of priority in the APPLICATION, together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

INVENTOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

INVENTOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. INVENTOR further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

INVENTOR represents that INVENTOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the INVENTOR has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

INVENTOR grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1 of 2

Case Docket #15025-01121US

Name and Signature	Date of <u>Signature</u>		Date Declaration <u>Executed By This Person</u>	
Milan Gabriel Young		. 2012	2012	
STATE OF OREGON COUNTY OF				
This instrument was acknowledged before me on		by M	4ilan Gabriel Young.	
Notary Public				
Print Name:				
My Commission Expires:				
National Signature	Date of Signature 4/2.6		Date Declaration Executed By This Person 4/2 € ,2012	
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF Columbia				
On the day of day of appeared Jon Peter Shipherd, personally known to n individual whose name is subscribed to the within it his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrumindividual acted, executed the instrument.	ie or proved to me- istrument and ackn	on the basi owledged	is of satisfactory evidence to be to me that he executed the same	the in
Nam 3 Jan				
Notary Public Printed Name: <u>*AAM 880 F</u> RAM	RATON	Y PUBLIC	een f. rath -state of New York rab072011	
My Commission Expires:	Que	alified in	Columbia County spines February 03, 26/5	
9/3/00/5	99A CO4	minesion sy	Monda Carrican's and	

Case Docket #15025-01121US

RECORDED: 05/02/2012

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028145 FRAME: 0687